

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.;	No. CV-23-0018-PR
Plaintiffs/Appellants,	No. 1 CA-CV-22-0388
vs.	Mohave County Superior Court
ADRIAN FONTES, et al.;	No. S8015CV-2022-00594
Defendants/Appellees.	

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE COCONINO, GILA, GRAHAM, GREENLEE, LA PAZ, MARICOPA, NAVAJO, AND PIMA COUNTY RECORDER APPELLEES

RACHEL H. MITCHELL
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Thomas P. Liddy (019384)
Joseph J. Branco (031474)
Joseph E. LaRue (031348)
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (021121)
Anna G. Critz (034530)
Deputy County Attorneys
MCAO Firm No. 0003200

THE BURGESS LAW GROUP

Emily Craiger* (Bar No. 021728)
emily@theburgesslawgroup.com
3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 806-2100

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION
225 West Madison St.
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Telephone (602) 506-8541
Facsimile (602) 506-8567
brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov
ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov

Attorneys for the Apache, Cochise, Coconino, Gila, Graham, Greenlee, La Paz, Maricopa, Navajo, Pima, Pinal, Santa Cruz, and Yuma County Recorder Appellees

**Attorney for the Maricopa County Recorder Appellee*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	5
Issue Decided by the Court of Appeals	6
Statement of Material Facts	6
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied	8
I. The Court of Appeals properly affirmed the superior court’s dismissal of the Party’s complaint because vote-by-mail does not conflict with the Arizona Constitution.	8
A. Article 7, § 1 of the Arizona Constitution authorizes the legislature’s 1991 expansion of vote-by-mail.....	8
B. The Party’s arguments lack merit.....	12
Conclusion	13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269 (1952).....	8, 11
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	9
<i>Earhart v. Frohmler</i> , 65 Ariz. 221 (1947).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> , 180 Ariz. 115 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 249 Ariz. 215 (2020).....	11
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (1999).....	9, 12
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994).....	11
<i>Pacuilla v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs</i> , 186 Ariz. 367 (1996).....	10
<i>State ex rel. La Prade v. Cox</i> , 43 Ariz. 174 (1934).....	9
<i>State v. Arevalo</i> , 249 Ariz. 370 (2020).....	10
<i>State v. Ault</i> , 150 Ariz. 459 (1986).....	13

Statutes

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 8.....	13
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

A.R.S. § 16-541.....	5, 8
A.R.S. § 16-541(A).....	5
A.R.S. § 16-545(B)(2).....	11
A.R.S. § 16-548(A).....	11

A.R.S. § 16-552.....5, 8
A.R.S. § 16-552(F).....11

Constitutional Provisions

1918 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 117
1921 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 1177
1925 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 757
1953 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 768
1955 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 598
1959 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 1077
1968 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 178
1970 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 1518
1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 51, § 15, 8
1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 58
